



SC NATIONAL RACING STATISTICS

QUARTERLY REPORT

July 1, 2023 - September 30, 2023

Executive Summary: Key Findings

- The Standardbred Canada Q3 Dashboard is reporting positive variances, year over year, in all key metrics captured.
- Number of Races increased by 3% across the country increasing from 3,962 races to 4,067. The Atlantic region saw a 12% increase in the number of races, while the Western region saw a 3% increase overall.
- The number of Starts increased by 5% year over year (from 28,074 to 29,497) for the same period last year. The Atlantic region saw a 12% increase in their number of starts while the Western region saw a 10% increase in Q3 Year over Year.
- The number of Unique Horses also increased by 3% across the country jumping from 4,165 unique horses to 4,290 this quarter. All regions saw an increase including a 7% increase in Unique Starts in the Western and Quebec Regions, a 5% increase in the Atlantic region, and a 2% increase in Ontario.
- The Average Number of Starts per horse rose by 2% in the third quarter Year over Year with the Atlantic Region moving the Avg. # of Starts per Horse from 7.6 to 8.1.
- Quebec decreased in average number of starts (6.3 to 5.9) and the Western Region increased (5.8 to 5.9). Ontario remained flat at 6.3 for an average number of starts.
- Average Field Size this quarter saw a 2% increase Year over Year with the Western region having a 6% lift from 6.3 to 6.7. Ontario saw a 3% increase from 7.5 to 7.7. Average Field Size for both the Atlantic and Quebec regions were flat Year over Year.
- Average Dollars earned per Unique Starter saw a 1% increase Year over Year with the Atlantic region reporting a 17% increase from \$4,128 to \$4,826. Quebec decreased by 9% Year over Year this quarter from \$5,533 to \$5,015.
- Purses across the country increased Year over Year jumping from approx. \$46m to \$48m with a 22% increase in purse money in the Atlantic Region, 7% increase in the Western region, and a 2% increase in Ontario.
- There was a 4% increase in Handle in Q3 Year over Year with Quebec posting a 42% increase (or \$1.1m), the Atlantic Region showing a 36% increase (\$1.5m), the Western Region saw a 28% increase (\$1m) in Handle while Ontario reported a 2% increase (or \$3m) year over year.
- The Top 10 Grossing First Breeders showed a reasonable split of earnings between the Top 10 and all "Others"
- The Top 10 Leading Breeders of Record are evenly split between Alberta and BC, while Manitoba is extremely reliant on their top 10 breeders to produce for their industry.
- In the Atlantic Region Nova Scotia is extremely reliant on their Top 10 producers, PEI is demonstrating a more balanced mix of breeders, while New Brunswick is entirely reliant on their Top 10 Breeders to produce their product.
- Ontario is reliant on 72% of "Other" breeders to assist in their breeding program.

Q3 RACING STATISTICS

REGION	NO. OF RACES				REGION	NO. OF STARTS				REGION	UNIQUE HORSES				REGION	AVG. NUMBER OF STARTS PER HORSE			
	2022: Q3	2023: Q3	VAR.	VAR. %		2022: Q3	2023: Q3	VAR.	VAR. %		2022: Q3	2023: Q3	VAR.	VAR. %		2022: Q3	2023: Q3	VAR.	VAR. %
Atlantic	893	1,000	107	12%	Atlantic	5,816	6,541	725	12%	Atlantic	767	803	36	5%	Atlantic	7.6	8.1	0.6	7%
Ontario	2,310	2,291	-19	-1%	Ontario	17,247	17,628	381	2%	Ontario	2,741	2,797	56	2%	Ontario	6.3	6.3	0.0	0%
Quebec	282	285	3	1%	Quebec	1,987	2,016	29	1%	Quebec	317	339	22	7%	Quebec	6.3	5.9	-0.3	-5%
Western	477	491	14	3%	Western	3,024	3,312	288	10%	Western	521	558	37	7%	Western	5.8	5.9	0.1	2%
Grand Total	3,962	4,067	105	3%	Grand Total	28,074	29,497	1,423	5%	Unique Total	4,165	4,290	125	3%	Overall Avg.	6.7	6.9	0.1	2%

REGION	AVG. FIELD SIZE				REGION	AVG. \$ EARNINGS PER UNIQUE STARTER				REGION	\$ PURSE				REGION	\$ HANDLE			
	2022: Q3	2023: Q3	VAR.	VAR. %		2022: Q3	2023: Q3	VAR.	VAR. %		2022: Q3	2023: Q3	VAR.	VAR. %		2022: Q3	2023: Q3	VAR.	VAR. %
Atlantic	6.5	6.5	0.0	0%	Atlantic	4,128	4,826	698	17%	Atlantic	3,166,124	3,875,505	709,381	22%	Atlantic	4,201,445	5,730,691	1,529,246	36%
Ontario	7.5	7.7	0.2	3%	Ontario	13,739	13,797	58	0%	Ontario	37,659,070	38,591,400	932,330	2%	Ontario	158,739,523	161,778,359	3,038,836	2%
Quebec	7.0	7.1	0.0	0%	Quebec	5,533	5,015	-518	-9%	Quebec	1,754,000	1,700,100	-53,900	-3%	Quebec	2,696,065	3,823,596	1,127,531	42%
Western	6.3	6.7	0.4	6%	Western	6,853	6,843	-10	0%	Western	3,570,576	3,818,514	247,938	7%	Western	3,690,062	4,727,105	1,037,043	28%
Overall Avg.	7.1	7.3	0.2	2%	Overall Avg.	11,080	11,185	105	1%	Grand Total	46,149,770	47,985,519	1,835,749	4%	Grand Total	169,327,095	176,059,751	6,732,656	4%

2023 Q3 PARI MUTUEL RACES

Region	Province	Track Name	# of Race Days	# of Races	# of Starts	Unique Horses	Purse per Race	Purse per Horse	Avg. Field Size	\$ Purse	Mutuel
Atlantic	NB	EXHIBITION PARK RACEWAY	3	25	143	90	\$6,019	\$1,052	5.7	\$150,470	25,099
Atlantic	NB	WOODSTOCK RACEWAY NB	1	8	34	34	\$4,050	\$953	4.3	\$32,400	11,766
Atlantic	NS	INVERNESS RACEWAY	16	107	611	130	\$1,910	\$335	5.7	\$204,410	144,874
Atlantic	NS	NORTHSIDE DOWNS	12	105	714	136	\$1,808	\$266	6.8	\$189,860	155,954
Atlantic	NS	TRURO RACEWAY	10	101	676	216	\$3,222	\$481	6.7	\$325,394	163,148
Atlantic	PE	CHARLOTTETOWN DRIVING PARK	31	358	2,407	524	\$4,077	\$606	6.7	\$1,459,495	2,910,408
Atlantic	PE	SUMMERSIDE RACEWAY	16	189	1,231	439	\$4,254	\$653	6.5	\$804,095	790,196
Ontario	ON	CLINTON RACEWAY	10	102	701	339	\$6,328	\$921	6.9	\$645,500	662,690
Ontario	ON	DRESDEN RACEWAY	5	54	383	203	\$5,400	\$761	7.1	\$291,600	268,509
Ontario	ON	FLAMBORO DOWNS	16	136	976	518	\$9,607	\$1,339	7.2	\$1,306,600	3,388,004
Ontario	ON	GEORGIAN DOWNS	27	244	1,671	737	\$10,657	\$1,556	6.8	\$2,600,200	4,072,354
Ontario	ON	GRAND RIVER RACEWAY	36	346	2,517	978	\$10,165	\$1,397	7.3	\$3,517,000	8,231,988
Ontario	ON	HANOVER RACEWAY	11	107	717	374	\$7,101	\$1,060	6.7	\$759,800	1,147,328
Ontario	ON	KAWARTHA DOWNS	13	130	912	295	\$5,122	\$730	7.0	\$665,900	741,065
Ontario	ON	LEAMINGTON RACEWAY	8	80	516	175	\$4,421	\$685	6.5	\$353,700	398,485
Ontario	ON	WESTERN FAIR RACEWAY	1	10	63	63	\$13,500	\$2,143	6.3	\$135,000	240,997
Ontario	ON	RIDEAU CARLETON RACEWAY	26	267	1,963	398	\$8,452	\$1,150	7.4	\$2,256,700	6,638,200
Ontario	ON	HIAWATHA HORSE PARK	13	133	914	361	\$5,279	\$768	6.9	\$702,100	598,239
Ontario	ON	WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK	66	701	5,914	1,443	\$34,843	\$4,130	8.4	\$24,424,970	132,351,664
Quebec	QC	AYERS CLIFF	1	8	35	27	\$1,263	\$289	4.4	\$10,100	12,205
Quebec	QC	NOUVELLE	2	17	82	31	\$1,535	\$318	4.8	\$26,100	0
Quebec	QC	ORMSTOWN	1	11	50	50	\$2,473	\$544	4.5	\$27,200	10,165
Quebec	QC	ST AIME DES LACS	1	10	54	49	\$3,300	\$611	5.4	\$33,000	21,492
Quebec	QC	ST JOSEPH DE LEPAGE	2	19	81	48	\$2,279	\$535	4.3	\$43,300	4,928
Quebec	QC	HIPPODROME 3R	22	217	1,685	312	\$7,439	\$958	7.8	\$1,614,300	2,647,275
Western	AB	CENTURY DOWNS RACETRACK	18	184	1,275	277	\$10,910	\$1,574	6.9	\$2,007,360	2,101,670
Western	AB	THE TRACK ON 2	15	114	691	204	\$4,575	\$755	6.1	\$521,500	428,173
Western	BC	FRASER DOWNS	8	74	495	169	\$7,542	\$1,127	6.7	\$558,100	1,140,296
Western	MB	MIAMI	9	105	563	90	\$4,606	\$859	5.4	\$483,616	19,923

2022 Q3 PARI MUTUEL RACES

Region	Province	Track Name	# of Race Days	# of Races	# of Starts	Unique Horses	Purse Per Race	Purse Per Horse	Avg. Field Size	\$ Purse	Mutuel
Atlantic	PE	CHARLOTTETOWN DRIVING PARK	16	197	1,330	307	\$3,031	\$1,945	6.8	\$597,200	1,191,621
Atlantic	NS	INVERNESS RACEWAY	5	34	196	66	\$1,336	\$688	5.8	\$45,425	38,371
Atlantic	NS	NORTHSIDE DOWNS	7	54	342	71	\$1,192	\$907	6.3	\$64,375	93,268
Atlantic	PE	SUMMERSIDE RACEWAY	6	67	439	202	\$3,663	\$1,215	6.6	\$245,450	291,075
Atlantic	NS	TRURO RACEWAY	7	72	520	134	\$2,492	\$1,339	7.2	\$179,395	250,009
Atlantic	NB	WOODSTOCK RACEWAY NB	3	18	89	52	\$4,844	\$1,677	4.9	\$87,200	18,297
Ontario	ON	CLINTON RACEWAY	5	50	325	169	\$4,366	\$1,292	6.5	\$218,300	255,525
Ontario	ON	DRESDEN RACEWAY	5	49	328	160	\$4,865	\$1,490	6.7	\$238,400	225,754
Ontario	ON	FLAMBORO DOWNS	26	274	2,165	753	\$9,805	\$3,568	7.9	\$2,686,600	9,251,381
Ontario	ON	GEORGIAN DOWNS	12	100	755	401	\$7,058	\$1,760	7.6	\$705,800	1,537,814
Ontario	ON	GRAND RIVER RACEWAY	11	110	838	509	\$6,991	\$1,511	7.6	\$769,000	3,017,228
Ontario	ON	HANOVER RACEWAY	4	40	258	170	\$4,495	\$1,058	6.5	\$179,800	201,706
Ontario	ON	KAWARTHA DOWNS	6	59	392	164	\$4,342	\$1,562	6.6	\$256,200	289,318
Ontario	ON	WESTERN FAIR RACEWAY	33	335	2,351	755	\$8,663	\$3,844	7.0	\$2,902,100	16,107,799
Ontario	ON	RIDEAU CARLETON RACEWAY	23	226	1,561	252	\$6,964	\$6,246	6.9	\$1,573,900	6,127,407
Ontario	ON	HIAWATHA HORSE PARK	8	80	576	271	\$4,423	\$1,306	7.2	\$353,800	373,452
Ontario	ON	WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK	54	592	5,017	1,205	\$25,609	\$12,581	8.5	\$15,160,350	118,858,126
Quebec	QC	ST JOSEPH DE LEPAGE	1	8	32	32	\$1,525	\$381	4.0	\$12,200	0
Quebec	QC	HIPPODROME 3R	12	122	992	234	\$4,064	\$2,119	8.1	\$495,800	2,070,638
Western	AB	CENTURY DOWNS RACETRACK AND CASINO	22	239	1,859	298	\$8,682	\$6,963	7.8	\$2,074,900	3,062,115
Western	BC	FRASER DOWNS	10	87	580	150	\$8,092	\$4,693	6.7	\$704,000	2,080,085

1ST BREEDERS OF RECORD YTD 2023 - REGISTERED HORSES FOALD BY REGION

ATLANTIC	
Breeder Name	No. of Foals
WOODMERE FARMS	34
JAMIE J MAC KINLEY	19
SAULSBROOK STABLES INC	18
WILLIAM E ANDREW	18
HOWMAC FARMS LTD	16
WADE J PECONI	14
WENDELL WILLIAMS	14
CHARLOTTE RANCH	12
WINDEMERE FARMS	11
ELDRED B NICHOLSON	10
BOBBY J GORDON	10

ONTARIO	
Breeder Name	No. of Foals
SEELSTER FARMS INC	137
ROBERT MCINTOSH STABLES INC	74
WINBAK FARM	52
TWINBROOK LIMITED	48
ANGIE M STILLER	39
TARA HILLS STUD LTD	38
MILLAR FARMS	33
GLENGATE FARMS	30
WARRAWEE FARM	28
PRINCE LEE ACRES	26
HUDSON STANDRDBRD STB INC	26

QUEBEC	
Breeder Name	No. of Foals
CLAUDE HAMEL	10
YVES SARRAZIN	5
BAYAMA FARMS INC	5
HARAS DE L ESTRIE INC	3
GUY CORBEIL	3
9299 0522 QUEBEC INC	3
BRUNO LEPAGE	3
JEROME LOMBART	2
DANIEL SURPRENANT	6
SOTIRIOS ANASTASOPOULOS	5
ECURIE PROVOQUANTE	5
LES ECURIES SOS BEDFORD INC	5

WESTERN	
Breeder Name	No. of Foals
WILLIAM E ANDREW	28
SURDALE FARMS LTD	28
OUTLAW STABLE	27
ALLAN B NEURAUTER	23
JAMES M RHODES	22
MERIDIAN FARMS	20
KEITH L CLARK	12
SEASPRAY STABLES LTD	11
J J J STABLES	10
KATHLEEN L COONFER	10

TOP 10 GROSSING 1ST BREEDERS OF RECORD Q3 2023 BY REGION

		ATLANTIC		
#	Breeder Name	Province	Earnings (\$)	%
1	SAULSBROOK STABLES INC	NS	253,264	5.22%
2	WOODMERE FARMS	PE	251,341	5.18%
3	WADE J PECONI	PE	225,051	4.64%
4	WENDELL WILLIAMS	PE	182,426	3.76%
5	BLAINE F THIBEAU	PE	165,100	3.40%
6	JAMIE J MAC KINLEY	PE	130,630	2.69%
7	SEAWIND AMG STBS 2005 INC	NS	122,048	2.51%
8	HOWMAC FARMS LTD	PE	106,238	2.19%
9	WILLIAM ALLAN MCNEIL	NS	97,468	2.01%
10	BLAYNE L WHITE	PE	94,720	1.95%
TOTAL			1,628,286	33.54%
OTHER			3,226,824	66.46%
GRAND TOTAL			4,855,110	100.00%

		ONTARIO		
#	Breeder Name	Province	Earnings (\$)	%
1	SEELSTER FARMS INC	ON	1,904,971	6.69%
2	ROBERT MCINTOSH STABLES INC	ON	1,380,000	4.85%
3	MILLAR FARMS	ON	870,962	3.06%
4	TARA HILLS STUD LTD	ON	794,904	2.79%
5	GLENGATE FARMS	ON	581,447	2.04%
6	BRITTANY FARMS LLC	ON	578,417	2.03%
7	WARRAWEE FARM	ON	505,522	1.78%
8	WINBAK FARM	ON	492,777	1.73%
9	REG W HIGGS	ON	490,705	1.72%
10	ANGIE M STILLER	ON	477,654	1.68%
TOTAL			8,077,359	28.38%
OTHER			20,388,098	71.62%
GRAND TOTAL			28,465,457	100.00%

		QUEBEC		
#	Breeder Name	Province	Earnings (\$)	%
1	BAYAMA FARMS INC	QC	239,705	8.18%
2	CLAUDE HAMEL	QC	205,810	7.03%
3	GUY CORBEIL	QC	179,002	6.11%
4	HARAS DE L ESTRIE INC	QC	86,653	2.96%
5	SOTIRIOS ANASTASOPOULOS	QC	83,613	2.85%
6	HERVE KIROUAC	QC	82,916	2.83%
7	LISE CARBONNEAU	QC	75,221	2.57%
8	LOUIS-PHILIPPE ROY	QC	67,205	2.29%
9	9299 0522 QUEBEC INC	QC	65,764	2.25%
10	PETROVA, DENITZA	QC	61,773	2.11%
TOTAL			1,147,662	39.18%
OTHER			1,781,621	60.82%
GRAND TOTAL			2,929,283	100.00%

		WESTERN		
#	Breeder Name	Province	Earnings (\$)	%
1	WILLIAM E ANDREW	AB/BC	292,383	5.89%
2	OUTLAW STABLE	AB/BC	258,244	5.21%
3	JAMES M RHODES	AB	252,133	5.08%
4	SURDALE FARMS LTD	BC	214,221	4.32%
5	MERIDIAN FARMS	AB/BC	188,018	3.79%
6	ALLAN B NEURAUTER	AB/BC	160,115	3.23%
7	GERALD A MCGINN	AB	121,010	2.44%
8	KEITH L CLARK	AB	120,857	2.44%
9	NANCY M TAMBLYN	AB	101,588	2.05%
10	ARTHUR REY	MB	100,924	2.03%
TOTAL			1,809,493	36.47%
OTHER			3,151,552	63.53%
GRAND TOTAL			4,961,045	100.00%

TOP 10 LEADING BREEDERS OF RECORD Q3 2023 - BY PROVINCE

		AB	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	WILLIAM E ANDREW	290,358	9.17%
2	JAMES M RHODES	252,133	7.96%
3	OUTLAW STABLE	238,158	7.52%
4	MERIDIAN FARMS	177,844	5.62%
5	GERALD A MCGINN	121,010	3.82%
6	KEITH L CLARK	120,857	3.82%
7	NANCY M TAMBLYN	101,588	3.21%
8	ALLAN B NEURAUTER	97,853	3.09%
9	BRYAN J BROOK	81,059	2.56%
10	GIGI VAN OSTRAND	77,881	2.46%
Total		1,558,741	49.22%
Total		1,608,019	50.78%
Other		3,166,760	100.00%

		BC	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	SURDALE FARMS LTD	214,221	17.39%
2	J J J STABLES	94,875	7.70%
3	ALLAN B NEURAUTER	62,262	5.05%
4	SEASPRAY STABLES LTD	51,599	4.19%
5	ROBERT E CHADWICK	43,200	3.51%
6	SHENANDOAH VALLEY STABLE	38,350	3.11%
7	LESLIE A GODLIEN	38,030	3.09%
8	WILD DUNES STABLES	35,580	2.89%
9	JACKIE A WARRINGTON	28,553	2.32%
10	JEAN FRANCOIS GAGNE	27,239	2.21%
Total		633,909	51.46%
Other		597,872	48.54%
Grand Total		1,231,781	100.00%

		MB	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	ARTHUR REY	100,924	18.84%
2	RICHARD B REY	55,776	10.41%
3	J DAVID MOONEY	53,551	10.00%
4	KEVIN M HILDEBRANDT	42,818	7.99%
5	TARA A ISMAN	37,701	7.04%
6	DARRYL MASON	35,581	6.64%
7	FRED A GILBERT	25,100	4.68%
8	MASON, DARRYL	24,594	4.59%
9	CORY G MANNING	23,815	4.44%
10	MARC J FILLION	19,711	3.68%
Total		419,571	78.31%
Other		116,206	21.69%
Grand Total		535,777	100.00%

		NS	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	SAULSBROOK STABLES INC	253,264	29.33%
2	WILLIAM ALLAN MCNEIL	97,468	11.29%
3	J GREGORY MACKENZIE	63,526	7.36%
4	TITUS V JANTZI	57,563	6.67%
5	JEFFREY R W HENNIGAR	44,881	5.20%
6	BRIAN W MACLEOD	42,217	4.89%
7	TONY ZUETHOFF	23,486	2.72%
8	W J DONOVAN	21,732	2.52%
9	TODD G HARDY	21,082	2.44%
10	DOUGLAS R POLLEY	17,776	2.06%
Total		642,995	74.47%
Other		220,422	25.53%
Grand Total		863,417	100.00%

		ON	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	SEELSTER FARMS INC	1,904,971	6.69%
2	ROBERT MCINTOSH STABLES INC	1,380,000	4.85%
3	MILLAR FARMS	870,962	3.06%
4	TARA HILLS STUD LTD	794,904	2.79%
5	GLENGATE FARMS	581,447	2.04%
6	BRITTANY FARMS LLC	578,417	2.03%
7	WARRAWEE FARM	505,522	1.78%
8	WINBAK FARM	492,777	1.73%
9	REG W HIGGS	490,705	1.72%
10	ANGIE M STILLER	477,654	1.68%
Total		8,077,359	28.38%
Other		20,388,098	71.62%
Grand Total		28,465,457	100.00%

		PE	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	WOODMERE FARMS	248,332	6.87%
2	WADE J PECONI	225,051	6.22%
3	WENDELL WILLIAMS	182,426	5.04%
4	BLAINE F THIBEAU	165,100	4.56%
5	JAMIE J MAC KINLEY	130,630	3.61%
6	HOWMAC FARMS LTD	106,238	2.94%
7	BLAYNE L WHITE	94,720	2.62%
8	RIVER VALLEY MANAGEMENT	78,269	2.16%
9	BARRY M MARTIN	77,161	2.13%
10	WILLIAM E ANDREW	75,765	2.09%
Total		1383692	38.26%
Other		2233173	61.74%
Grand Total		3616865	100.00%

		QC	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	BAYAMA FARMS INC	239,705	8.18%
2	CLAUDE HAMEL	205,810	7.03%
3	GUY CORBEIL	179,002	6.11%
4	HARAS DE L ESTRIE INC	86,653	2.96%
5	SOTIROS ANASTASOPOULOS	83,613	2.85%
6	HERVE KIROUAC	82,916	2.83%
7	LISE CARBONNEAU	75,221	2.57%
8	LOUIS-PHILIPPE ROY	67,205	2.29%
9	9299 0522 QUEBEC INC	65,764	2.25%
10	PETROVA, DENITZA	61,773	2.11%
Total		1,147,662	39.18%
Other		1,781,621	60.82%
Grand Total		2,929,283	100.00%

		NB	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	SEAWIND AMG STBS 2005 INC	122,048	32.68%
2	CHARLOTTE RANCH	89,627	24.00%
3	BELINDA J GRAY	36,615	9.80%
4	ANDREW C BUSTARD	33,595	8.99%
5	REGINALD G PETITPAS	17,691	4.74%
6	AVERIL W HUNTER	12,745	3.41%
7	R G MCGROUP LTD	6,580	1.76%
8	CLARK N BUSTARD	6,279	1.68%
9	DANIEL D DICKISON	6,188	1.66%
10	DONALD E DICKINSON	5,250	1.41%
Total		336,618	90.13%
Other		36,874	9.87%
Grand Total		373,492	100.00%

		SK	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	LARRY B HANSON	22,539	84.33%
2	BLUE CHIP BLOODSTOCK INC	2,160	8.08%
3	GLENDA M GILES	2,028	7.59%
4	JASON T SCHMIEDGE	0	0.00%
Total		26,727	100.00%
Other		0	0.00%
Grand Total		26,727	100.00%

		NL	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	PAUL FT MCDONALD	1,336	100.00%
Total		1,336	100.00%
Other		0	0.00%
Grand Total		1,336	100.00%